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Introduction to this Manual

The Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care (hereinafter referred to as the Ministry or
MOHLTC) operates the Health Network System (hereinafter referred to as HNS) for the purpose
of administering Ontario Public Drug Programs. This manual provides detailed technical
information necessary to communicate with HNS.

Version History
Version 5.0/5.1/5.2

This version contains specifications for communicating with the Narcotics Monitoring System
(hereinafter referred to as the NMS)

The sections that have most recently been changed are:
Section One — which now contains message interface specifications for the NMS
Section Three — which addresses Pharmacy Software Conformance Specifications
Section Nine — new section for Narcotics Monitoring System Monitored Drugs List

Version 4.1

This version covers communication using the TCP/IP protocol and the new electronic mail
communication using eHealth Ontario Agency’s ONEMail product. Note that the previous
version’s sections regarding connectivity via Datapac and the old Pharmacy Email/Bulletin
Board System have been removed and are no longer supported. In addition, the old Section Two
addressed direct connection by a pharmacy. This is no longer supported — all connections are to
be made via an Acquirer Host.

Version 3.1/4.0
This version has been expanded to include communication using the TCP/IP protocol in addition
to connectivity via Datapac.
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111

1.1.2

INTRODUCTION

OVERVIEW

Section One describes the message interface between the Ontario Public Drug Programs'
Online Claims Adjudication System and pharmacy computer systems, and additionally
the Ontario Public Drug Programs Narcotics Monitoring System and pharmacy computer
systems. Connectivity is provided via the eHealth Ontario Agency’s ONE™ Enterprise
high speed TCP/IP Network.

PURPOSE AND SCOPE

Provided here is detailed information about the message format used for all types of
access methods. The format of the transaction request and response messages exchanged
between the pharmacy and the Ontario Public Drug Programs Online Adjudication
System and/or the Ontario Public Drug Programs NMS, are provided along with the
corresponding field contents and the Ministry’s interpretations.

This material is to serve as a specification for Pharmacy Software Vendors or Developers
to create a programmatic interface to the HNS.
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1.1.3 ASSUMPTIONS

1) All System Developer/Software Vendors who are supporting operational installations
in the province of Ontario are in receipt of the Ministry's standard.

2) All System Developer/Software Vendors who are supporting operational installations
in Ontario also have Version 3 of the Canadian Pharmaceutical Association
Pharmacy Claim Standard And Asynchronous Communications Standard. It was
published in April 1995 under ISBN 0-919115-52-7. To receive a copy, contact:

Canadian Pharmacists Association
1785 Alta Vista Drive
Ottawa, ON K1G 3Y6

TEL: (613) 523-7877

FAX: (613) 523-0445
April 1995, ISBN 0-919115-52-7

1.1.4 REFERENCES
The document used in the preparation of this material:
Canadian Pharmaceutical Association Pharmacy Claim Standard And Asynchronous

Communications Standard, Version 3, April 1995.
(1ISBN 0-919115-52-7)
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1.2 GENERAL MESSAGE FORMATS

Described here is the format for both the transaction request and the response messages
exchanged between the Pharmacy Application System and the Ontario Public Drug
Programs' Online Claims Adjudication and Narcotics Monitoring System. The message
formats are based on version 3.0 of the CPhA message standard.

1.2.1 RULES
Message Rules

The Ministry has adopted the CPhA Version 3 as a minimum standard, and has made
some optional CPhA defined fields mandatory to assist in the processing of host
functions.

As the CPhA standard is based on fixed length records, every field must be transmitted to
the host. Fields marked as "Not Applicable” are not used in the adjudication process by
the Ministry and must contain either zeroes or spaces, as specified in CPhA Version 3, or
the transaction will not be processed.

Business Rules Examples

Claims submitted for prescriptions filled for recipient(s) in a long-term care facility will
be submitted in Real Time mode. All Real Time claims submitted with a Provider
Transaction Date (Field # B.22.03) older than seven days from the processing date will
be rejected at the host. Claims in this category must be submitted on paper.

Extemporaneous mixtures which do not have an assigned PIN are submitted by
identifying the highest total cost active DIN from within the mixture and indicating that
DIN in the DIN/GP#/PIN field (Field # D.56.03)
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1.2.2 SUPPORTED TRANSACTION CODES

The following transaction codes are supported in the Ontario Public Drug Programs' On-
line Claims Adjudication System and supported in the NMS where specified:

Transaction Explanation Processor Explanation
Code Code
(Request) (Response)

01 Transaction with one (1) 51 Response to a pay provider
pay provider claim, or claim for real-time adjudication,
narcotic information or response to a narcotic
transaction information transaction.

11 Transaction for reversal 61 Response to request for reversal
of a pay provider claim, of a pay provider claim which
or narcotic information has been adjudicated, or
transaction reversal. response to a request for reversal

of a narcotic information
transaction.

30 Transaction requesting 80 Response to a transaction
the accumulated totals for requesting the accumulated
a specific date. totals for a specific date.

31 Transaction requesting 81 Response to a request for
detailed record of claims detailed record of accepted
for a specific date. (Max claims.

14)

32 Transaction requesting 82 Response to a request for a
detailed record of detailed record of reversals of
reversals for a specific same date claims.
date. (Max 14)

33 Transaction requesting 83 Response to a request for a
detailed record of detailed record of prior date
reversals prior to the claims.
adjudication date
specified in this request.

(Max 14)

Note: For details of the actions for each of the supported transaction codes, please refer
to the Canadian Pharmaceutical Association Pharmacy Claim Standard and
Asynchronous Communications Standard, Version 3, Appendix 1.

January 18, 2012
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1.2.3 FIELD STATUS DESCRIPTORS

Status indicators within the message transaction formats used in this manual are:

M - Mandatory field

O - Optional field

N/A - Not Applicable field

1.2.4 FIELD CODE DESCRIPTORS

Code Field Description Format Rules
A Alpha Upper Case Alpha ( A-Z) Left Justified
Characters, Padded to the Right with 'space’
((ASCII) 32 dec. 20 hex)
N Numeric Right Justified Numbers ( 0-9 ),
Padded to the Left with the Number Zero
A/N Alphanumeric Upper Case Alpha ( A-Z) Left Justified
Characters, OR Numbers ( 0-9 ), both Padded to
the Right with 'space’ ((ASCII) 32 dec. 20 hex )
D Dollar amount (two Right Justified Numbers ( 0-9 ),
assumed decimal places) | Padded to the Left with the Number Zero
Q Quantity (one assumed Right Justified Numbers referring to dosage units
decimal place) or weights / measures (0-9), Padded to the Left
with the Number Zero

January 18, 2012
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1.3 TRANSACTION SET FORMATS — CLAIMS

This part of Section One describes the detailed format of the transaction request and
response messages exchanged between the Pharmacy Application system and the Ontario

Public Drug Programs' On-line Adjudication system. Each row contains the field name,
description, status, format, start of field, end of field, length of field, and any

corresponding notations.

1.3.1 SINGLE PRESCRIPTION CLAIM REQUEST TRANSACTION FORMAT

Format For Provider Transaction Types '01"

Field # Description Status | Format | Start | End | Length | Note

A.01.01 | BIN M N 1 6 6 Cl

A.02.03 | VERSION M N 7 8 2 C24

A.03.03 | TRANSACTION CODE M A/N 9 10 2 C2

A.04.03 | PROVIDER SOFTWARE M A/N 11 12 2 C3
ID

A.05.03 | PROVIDER SOFTWARE M A/N 13 14 2 C3
VERSION

A.07.03 | ACTIVE DEVICE ID N/A A/N 15 22 8

B.21.03 | PHARMACY ID CODE M A/N 23 32 10 C4

B.22.03 | PROVIDER M N 33 38 6
TRANSACTION DATE

B.23.03 | TRACE NUMBER M N 39 44 6

C.30.03 | CARRIER ID @) AN 45 46 2 C5

C.31.03 | GROUP ID NUMBER OR o) A/N 47 56 10 C6
CODE

C.32.03 | CLIENT ID NUMBER OR M A/N 57 71 15 C7,
CODE C19

C.33.01 | PATIENT CODE N/A A/N 72 74 3

C.34.01 | PATIENT DOB @) N 75 82 8 C8

C.35.03 | CARDHOLDER N/A A/N 83 87 5
IDENTITY

C.36.03 | RELATIONSHIP N/A N 88 88 1

C.37.01 | PATIENT FIRST NAME M A/N 89 100 12 C19

C.38.01 | PATIENT LAST NAME M A/N 101 115 15 C19

January 18, 2012
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Format For Provider Transaction Types "01"

Field # Description Status | Format | Start | End | Length | Note

C.39.03 | PROVINCIAL HEALTH 0] A/N 116 128 13 C9
CARE ID CODE

C.40.03 | PATIENT GENDER O A 129 129 1 C10

D.50.03 | MEDICAL REASON 0] A 130 130 1 C11
REFERENCE

D.51.03 | MEDICAL CONDITION/ O A/N 131 136 6 Cl11
REASON FOR USE

D.52.03 | NEW/REFILL CODE N/A A 137 137 1

D.53.03 | ORIGINAL RX NUMBER N/A N 138 146 9

D.54.03 | REFILL/REPEAT # N/A N 147 148 2

D.55.02 | CURRENT RX # M N 149 157 9

D.56.03 | DIN/GP#/PIN M N 158 165 8 C12

D.57.03 | SSC O A/N 166 168 3

D.58.03 | METRIC QTY. M Q 169 174 6 C12

D.59.02 | DAYS SUPPLY M N 175 177 3 C22

D.60.03 | PRESCRIBER ID M A/N 178 179 2 C13
REFERENCE

D.61.03 | PRESCRIBER ID M A/N 180 189 10 C13

D.62.03 | PRODUCT SELECTION 0] A/N 190 190 1 Cl4

D.63.03 | UNLISTED COMPOUND 0] A/N 191 191 1 C27

D.64.03 | SPECIAL O A/N 192 199 8 C26
AUTHORIZATION
NUMBER OR CODE

D.65.03 | INTERVENTION AND 0] A/N 200 203 4 C15
EXCEPTION CODE

D.66.03 | DRUG COST/ PRODUCT M D 204 209 6 Cc21
VALUE

D.67.03 | COST UPCHARGE O D 210 214 5 C21,

C22
D.68.03 | PROFESSIONAL FEE O 215 219 5 Cc21
D.70.03 | COMPOUNDING 0] 220 224 5 c21

CHARGE

January 18, 2012
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Format For Provider Transaction Types "01"

Field # Description Status | Format | Start | End | Length | Note
D.71.03 | COMPOUNDING TIME @) N 225 226 2
D.72.03 | SPECIAL SERVICE N/A D 227 231 5

FEE(S)
D.75.03 | PREVIOUSLY PAID @) D 232 237 6
D.76.03 | PHARMACIST ID @) A/N 238 243 6 C16
D.77.03 | ADJUDICATION DATE N/A N 244 249 6

January 18, 2012
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1.3.2  SINGLE REVERSAL REQUEST TRANSACTION FORMAT

Format For Provider Transaction Types "11°
Field # Description Status | Format | Start | End | Length | Note

A.01.01 |BIN M N 1 6 6 C1

A.02.03 | VERSION M N 7 8 2

A.03.03 | TRANSACTION CODE M A/N 9 10 2 C2

A.04.03 | SOFTWARE ID M A/N 11 12 2 C3

A.05.03 | SOFTWARE VERSION M A/N 13 14 2 C3

A.07.03 | ACTIVE DEVICE ID N/A A/N 15 22 8

B.21.03 | PHARMACY ID CODE M A/N 23 32 10 C4

B.22.03 | PROVIDER M N 33 38 6
TRANSACTION DATE

B.23.03 | TRACE NUMBER M N 39 44 6

C.30.03 | CARRIERID N/A A/N 45 46 2 C5

C.31.03 | GROUP ID NUMBER N/A A/N 47 56 10 C6
OR CODE

C.32.03 | CLIENT ID NUMBER M A/N 57 71 15 C7,
OR CODE C19

C.33.01 | PATIENT CODE N/A A/N 72 74 3

C.34.01 | PATIENT DOB N/A N 75 82 8 C8

C.35.03 | CARDHOLDER N/A A/N 83 87 5
IDENTITY

C.36.03 | RELATIONSHIP N/A N 88 88 1

C.37.01 | PATIENT FIRST NAME @) A/N 89 100 12 C19

C.38.01 | PATIENT LAST NAME @) A/N 101 | 115 15 C19

C.39.03 | PROVINCIAL HEALTH N/A A/N 116 | 128 13 C9
CARE ID

C.40.03 | PATIENT GENDER N/A A 129 | 129 1 C10

D.50.03 | MEDICAL REASON N/A A 130 | 130 1 Cl1
REFERENCE

D.51.03 | MEDICAL CONDITION N/A A/N 131 | 136 6 Cl1
/REASON FOR USE

D.52.03 | NEW/REFILL CODE N/A A 137 | 137 1

D.53.03 | ORIGINAL RX N/A N 138 | 146 9
NUMBER

D.54.03 | REFILL/REPEAT # N/A N 147 | 148 2

D.55.02 | CURRENT RX # M M 149 | 157 9

D.56.03 | DIN/GP/PIN # @) N 158 | 165 8 C12

D.57.03 | SSC N/A A/N 166 | 168 3

January 18, 2012
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Format For Provider Transaction Types "11’

Field # Description Status | Format | Start | End | Length | Note
D.58.03 METRIC QTY. N/A Q 169 174 6 Ci12
D.59.02 | DAYS SUPPLY N/A N 175 | 177 3
D.60.03 | PRESCRIBER ID N/A A/N 178 | 179 2 C13

REFERENCE
D.61.03 | PRESCRIBER ID N/A A/N 180 | 189 10 C13
D.62.03 | PRODUCT SELECTION N/A A/N 190 | 190 1 Cl4
D.63.03 | UNLISTED N/A A/N 191 | 191 1
COMPOUND
D.64.03 SPECIAL N/A A/N 192 199 8
AUTHORIZATION
NUMBER OR CODE
D.65.03 INTERVENTION AND O A/N 200 203 4 C15
EXCEPTION CODE
D.66.03 | DRUG COST/ N/A D 204 | 209 6 C21
PRODUCT VALUE
D.67.03 | COST UPCHARGE N/A D 210 | 214 5 C21,
C22
D.68.03 | PROFESSIONAL FEE N/A D 215 | 219 5 c21
D.70.03 | COMPOUNDING N/A D 220 | 224 5 c21
CHARGE
D.71.03 | COMPOUNDING TIME N/A N 225 | 226 2
D.72.03 | SPECIAL SERVICE N/A D 227 | 231 5
FEE(S)
D.75.03 | PREVIOUSLY PAID N/A D 232 | 237 6
D.76.03 PHARMACIST ID N/A A/N 238 243 6 C16
D.77.03 ADJUDICATION DATE M N 244 249 6

January 18, 2012
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1.3.3 SINGLE PRESCRIPTION CLAIM RESPONSE TRANSACTION FORMAT

Format For Host Response Transaction Types '51°, '61°
Field # Description Status | Format | Start | End | Length | Note

E.01.03 | ADJUDICATION DATE M N 1 6 6

E.02.03 | TRACE NUMBER M N 7 12 6

E.03.03 | TRANSACTION CODE M A/N 13 14 2

E.04.03 REFERENCE NUMBER M N 15 23 9

E.05.03 RESPONSE STATUS M A 24 24 1

E.06.03 RESPONSE CODE O A/N 25 34 10 C17

E.08.03 DRUG COST / M D 35 40 6
PRODUCT VALUE

E.09.03 | COST UPCHARGE O D 41 45 5

E.10.03 | GENERIC INCENTIVE N/A D 46 50 5

E.12.03 | PROFESSIONAL FEE @) D 51 55 5

E.13.03 | COMPOUNDING @) D 56 60 5
CHARGE

E.14.03 | SPECIAL SERVICES N/A D 61 65 5
FEE

E.15.03 | COPAY TO COLLECT N/A D 66 71 6

E.16.03 DEDUCTIBLE TO @) D 72 77 6 C23
COLLECT

E.17.03 | CO-INSURANCE TO N/A D 78 83 6
COLLECT

E.19.03 | PLAN PAYS M D 84 89 6

E.20.03 MESSAGE DATA LINE @) A/N 90 129 40 C18
NUMBER 1

E.21.03 MESSAGE DATA LINE O A/N 130 | 169 40 C18
NUMBER 2

E.22.03 MESSAGE DATA LINE @) A/N 170 | 209 40 C18
NUMBER 3

January 18, 2012
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1.3.4 REQUEST FOR DETAIL OR ACCUMULATED TOTALS TRANSACTION REQUEST

FORMAT
Format For Provider Transaction Types "30°, *31", '32, *33"

Field # Description Status | Format | Start | End | Length | Note
A.01.01 |BIN M N 1 6 6 C1
A.02.03 | VERSION M N 7 8 2
A.03.03 | TRANSACTION CODE M A/N 9 10 2
A.04.03 | SOFTWARE ID M A/N 11 12 2 C3
A.05.03 | SOFTWARE VERSION M AN 13 14 2 C3
A.07.03 | ACTIVE DEVICE ID N/A A/N 15 22 8
B.21.03 | PHARMACY ID CODE M A/N 23 32 10 C4
B.22.03 | PROVIDER M N 33 38 6

TRANSACTION DATE
B.23.03 | TRACE NUMBER M N 39 44 6
C.30.03 | CARRIER ID N/A A/N 45 46 2
C.31.03 | GROUP ID NUMBER OR N/A AN 47 56 10
CODE
F.90.03 | ADJUDICATION DATE M N S7 62 6
F.91.03 | BEGINNING OF RECORD M N 63 71 9
F.92.03 | END OF RECORD M N 72 80 9
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1.3.5 REQUEST FOR ACCUMULATED TOTALS TRANSACTION RESPONSE FORMAT

Format For Host Response Transaction Types "80°

Field # Description Status | Format | Start | End | Length | Note
E.01.03 | ADJUDICATION DATE M N 1 6 6
E.02.03 | TRACE NUMBER M N 7 12 6
E.03.03 | TRANSACTION CODE M A/N 13 14 2
E.04.03 | REFERENCE NUMBER M N 15 23 9
E.05.03 | RESPONSE STATUS M A 24 24 1
E.06.03 | RESPONSE CODE @) A/N 25 34 10 C17
G.41.03 | TOTAL CLAIMS M N 35 38 4

APPROVED
G.42.03 | TOTAL PAYABLE BY M D 39 46 8
CARRIER
G.43.03 | TOTAL REVERSALS M N 47 49 3
G.44.03 | TOTAL VALUE OF THE M D 50 o7 8
REVERSALS
G.45.03 | TOTAL PRIOR M N 58 60 3
REVERSALS
G.46.03 | TOTAL VALUE OF M D 61 68 8
PRIOR REVERSALS
G.47.03 | TOTAL CLAIMS N/A N 69 72 4
CAPTURED FOR BATCH
PROCESSING
G.48.03 | TOTAL REVERSALS N/A N 73 76 4
CAPTURED FOR BATCH
PROCESSING
G.49.03 | DATE OF DEPOSIT M N 7 82 6
G.50.03 | TRANSACTION FEES N/A D 83 88 6
G.51.03 | GST CHARGED ON N/A D 89 94 6
TRANSACTION FEES
G.52.03 | AMOUNT OF DEPOSIT N/A D 95 102 8
G.53.03 | TOTAL CLAIMS N/A N 103 106 4
CAPTURED FOR
REIMBURSEMENT TO
CARDHOLDER
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1.3.6 REQUEST FOR DETAIL TOTALS TRANSACTION RESPONSE FORMAT

Format For Host Response Transaction Types '81°, 82", ‘83"
Field # Description Status | Format | Start | End | Length | Note

E.01.03 ADJUDICATION DATE M N 1 6 6

E.02.03 TRACE NUMBER M N 7 12 6

E.03.03 TRANSACTION CODE M A/N 13 14 2

E.04.03 REFERENCE NUMBER M N 15 23 9

E.05.03 RESPONSE STATUS M A 24 24 1

E.06.03 RESPONSE CODE 0] A/N 25 34 10 C17

H.65.03 NUMBER OF DETAIL M N 35 38 4
RECORDS

H.66.03 CURRENT RX NUMBER @) N 39 47 9

H.67.03 AMOUNT PAYABLE / O D 48 53 6
REVERSED

H.66.03 CURRENT RX NUMBER @) N 54 62 9

H.67.03 AMOUNT PAYABLE / @) D 63 68 6
REVERSED

H.66.03 CURRENT RX NUMBER @) N 69 77 9

H.67.03 AMOUNT PAYABLE / O D 78 83 6
REVERSED

H.66.03 CURRENT RX NUMBER @) N 84 92 9

H.67.03 AMOUNT PAYABLE / @) D 93 98 6
REVERSED

H.66.03 CURRENT RX NUMBER 0] N 99 107 9

H.67.03 AMOUNT PAYABLE/ O D 108 | 113 6
REVERSED

H.66.03 CURRENT RX NUMBER @) N 114 | 122 9

H.67.03 AMOUNT PAYABLE / @) D 123 | 128 6
REVERSED

H.66.03 CURRENT RX NUMBER @) N 129 | 137 9

H.67.03 AMOUNT PAYABLE / O D 138 | 143 6
REVERSED

H.66.03 CURRENT RX NUMBER @) N 144 | 152 9
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Format For Host Response Transaction Types '81', '82', '83"
Field # Description Status | Format | Start | End | Length | Note

H.67.03 AMOUNT PAYABLE/ 0] D 153 158 6
REVERSED

H.66.03 CURRENT RX NUMBER 0] N 159 167 9

H.67.03 AMOUNT PAYABLE / 0] D 168 | 173 6
REVERSED

H.66.03 CURRENT RX NUMBER O N 174 | 182 9

H.67.03 AMOUNT PAYABLE/ 0] D 183 188 6
REVERSED

H.66.03 CURRENT RX NUMBER 0] N 189 197 9

H.67.03 AMOUNT PAYABLE / o) D 198 | 203 6
REVERSED

H.66.03 CURRENT RX NUMBER O N 204 | 212 9

H.67.03 AMOUNT PAYABLE/ 0] D 213 218 6
REVERSED

H.66.03 CURRENT RX NUMBER 0] N 219 227 9

H.67.03 AMOUNT PAYABLE / o) D 228 | 233 6
REVERSED

H.66.03 CURRENT RX NUMBER O N 234 | 242 9

H.67.03 AMOUNT PAYABLE/ 0] D 243 248 6
REVERSED
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1.3.7 FIELD BUSINESS NOTES

Ontario Public Drug Programs

# Field # Field Name Notes
Cl) |A01.01 |BIN The Bank Identification Number (BIN) for the Ontario
Public Drug Programs is 610054.
C2) |A.03.03 |[TRANSACTION |Initially, the Transaction Code values will be limited to
CODE 01 and 11, e.g., pay cardholder claims, will not be
accepted by the HNS.
C3) |A.04.03 |PROVIDER The Provider Software 1D will be verified against a list
SOFTWARE ID |of codes current at the time of submission. The
Provider Software Version will not be verified.
C4) |B.21.03 |PHARMACY ID |[The Pharmacy ID Code will be accepted by the HNS as
CODE documented and will be the basis for identifying
individual pharmacies. A similar coding scheme will be
developed by the HNS to identify such entities as long
term care facilities, dispensing physicians, etc.
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# Field # Field Name

Notes

C5) |C.30.03 |[CARRIERID

The Carrier 1D corresponds to the 'plan type' used in
pre-OLTP ODB claim submissions. The Carrier ID is an
optional data element on an initial claim submission. As
such, the eligibility routines will determine which of the
(potentially) multiple plans under which the recipient is
eligible covers the benefit being claimed, and which plan
will be responsible for payment, based on a priority
scheme. When this process fails to locate a plan under
which the recipient is eligible, and the pharmacist is
satisfied through the documentation presented that the
recipient should be eligible under a plan, then eligibility
can be established. When requesting to established
eligibility, the Carrier 1D is mandatory and must be
valid. Valid values are subject to change, although
current values include the following:

- Seniors

